Research paper294 © Copyright by International OCSCO World Press. All rights reserved. 2013
VOLUME 61
ISSUE 2
December
2013
of Achievements in Materials
and Manufacturing Engineering
of Achievements in Materials

Table 1.
Details of the inserts investigated
No Insert type Designation Substrate Coating
1 CNEG 120404 L01 HSS/TiN High speed steel HSS-Co8 TiN
2 CNEG 120404 L01 HSS/TiAlN High speed steel HSS-Co8 TiAlN
3 SPUN 120308 N335/P35 Cemented carbide P35 TiN/(TiAlSi)N/TiN
4 SPUN 120308 S20S/P20 Cemented carbide P20 TiN*
5 Specimen ø8x50 mm*** HSS/TiN High speed steel HS6-5-2 TiN**
6 Specimen ø8x50 mm*** HSS/ZrN, TiN - based High speed steel HS6-5-2 TiZrN/10x(TiN/ZrN)/TiN**
*/  TiN coating of Baildonit specimens was by cathodic arc PVD method effected elsewhere
**/ Coatings were deposited by cathodic arc PVD method at IAMT; sequence of the layers starting from a substrate
***/ Specimens used only for some trials of coating removal
Table 2.
Process conditions of coating removal from high speed steel HSS and cemented carbide (HM) inserts and specimes
Insert Designation Coating Thickness,
µm Substrate Removal process
temperature,  °C
Time,
 min
Coating removal
bath composition
HSS/TiN TiN 2-3.5 HSS
90-95 60-120 H2O2 (35%) and
BAKUTRIT 50
water solution
HSS/TiAlN TiAlN 2-3.5 HSS
HSS/ZrN, TiN - based TiZrN/10x(TiN/ZrN)/TiN 4.5-5.5 HSS 90-95 195
N335/P35 TiN/(TiAlSi)N/TiN 3-4.5 HM
25-30 300-350
H2O2 (35%) and
BAKUTRIT PL,
Aktivator I and II
water solution
S20S/P20 TiN 2.5-3.5 HM
The surfaces of coated and decoated specimens as well as
structures on the metallographic cross-sections were observed
using  a scanning electron microscope JSM-6460LV (JEOL). The
energy dispersive spectroscopy (EDS) was applied to determine
possible changes in chemical compositions of the substrates after
chemical coating removal.
After effective initial coatings removal from HSS and HM
indexable inserts, the subsequent PVD coatings were deposited.
Calotest, according to the standard PN-EN 1071-2:2004, was
used to determine coating thickness on both the rake and flank
faces, as shown schematically in Fig.1. A profilometer TOPO 01P
with appropriate attachment for measuring the geometric structure
of the surface and the edge was employed to measure roughness,
on 4mm trajectory. The edge rounding radius was measured using
a diamond blade with a 2 µm tip radius. The adhesion of
deposited PVD coatings, first and subsequent (after chemical
removal of the previous), was measured by the scratch test,
standard PN-EN 1071-3-2007, on a CSM Revetest Scratch Tester
(at the Koszalin University of Technology). For high speed steel
inserts the measurements were performed on the flank face, as it
proved impossible to use the rake face for CNEG inserts (Fig. 1a).
For cemented carbide inserts the measurements were made on the
rake face (Fig. 1b).
3. Results
In case of PVD TiN, TiAlN on HSS substrates and TiN,
TiAlSiN on HM substrates, the chemical stripping effected in

Table 1.
Details of the inserts investigated
No Insert type Designation Substrate Coating
1 CNEG 120404 L01 HSS/TiN High speed steel HSS-Co8 TiN
2 CNEG 120404 L01 HSS/TiAlN High speed steel HSS-Co8 TiAlN
3 SPUN 120308 N335/P35 Cemented carbide P35 TiN/(TiAlSi)N/TiN
4 SPUN 120308 S20S/P20 Cemented carbide P20 TiN*
5 Specimen ø8x50 mm*** HSS/TiN High speed steel HS6-5-2 TiN**
6 Specimen ø8x50 mm*** HSS/ZrN, TiN - based High speed steel HS6-5-2 TiZrN/10x(TiN/ZrN)/TiN**
*/  TiN coating of Baildonit specimens was by cathodic arc PVD method effected elsewhere
**/ Coatings were deposited by cathodic arc PVD method at IAMT; sequence of the layers starting from a substrate
***/ Specimens used only for some trials of coating removal
Table 2.
Process conditions of coating removal from high speed steel HSS and cemented carbide (HM) inserts and specimes
Insert Designation Coating Thickness,
µm Substrate Removal process
temperature,  °C
Time,
 min
Coating removal
bath composition
HSS/TiN TiN 2-3.5 HSS
90-95 60-120 H2O2 (35%) and
BAKUTRIT 50
water solution
HSS/TiAlN TiAlN 2-3.5 HSS
HSS/ZrN, TiN - based TiZrN/10x(TiN/ZrN)/TiN 4.5-5.5 HSS 90-95 195
N335/P35 TiN/(TiAlSi)N/TiN 3-4.5 HM
25-30 300-350
H2O2 (35%) and
BAKUTRIT PL,
Aktivator I and II
water solution
S20S/P20 TiN 2.5-3.5 HM
The surfaces of coated and decoated specimens as well as
structures on the metallographic cross-sections were observed
using  a scanning electron microscope JSM-6460LV (JEOL). The
energy dispersive spectroscopy (EDS) was applied to determine
possible changes in chemical compositions of the substrates after
chemical coating removal.
After effective initial coatings removal from HSS and HM
indexable inserts, the subsequent PVD coatings were deposited.
Calotest, according to the standard PN-EN 1071-2:2004, was
used to determine coating thickness on both the rake and flank
faces, as shown schematically in Fig.1. A profilometer TOPO 01P
with appropriate attachment for measuring the geometric structure
of the surface and the edge was employed to measure roughness,
on 4mm trajectory. The edge rounding radius was measured using
a diamond blade with a 2 µm tip radius. The adhesion of
deposited PVD coatings, first and subsequent (after chemical
removal of the previous), was measured by the scratch test,
standard PN-EN 1071-3-2007, on a CSM Revetest Scratch Tester
(at the Koszalin University of Technology). For high speed steel
inserts the measurements were performed on the flank face, as it
proved impossible to use the rake face for CNEG inserts (Fig. 1a).
For cemented carbide inserts the measurements were made on the
rake face (Fig. 1b).
3. Results
In case of PVD TiN, TiAlN on HSS substrates and TiN,
TiAlSiN on HM substrates, the chemical stripping effected in